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(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)

ANNUAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2000

The Growth Enterprise Market (“GEM”) of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“the Stock
Exchange”) has been established as a market designed to accommodate companies to which a high
investment risk may be attached. In particular, companies may list on GEM with neither a track record of
profitability nor any obligation to forecast future profitability. Furthermore, there may be risks arising out
of the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM and the business sectors or countries in which the
companies operate. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such
companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration. The greater
risk profile and other characteristics of GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional and other
sophisticated investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is risk that securities traded on GEM may
be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on Main Board and no assurance is
given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM. The principal means of
information dissemination on GEM is publication on the Internet website operated by the Stock Exchange.
Listed companies are not generally required to issue paid reports in gazette newspapers. Accordingly,
prospective investors should note that they need to have access to the GEM website in order to obtain up-
to-date information on GEM-listed investors.

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement,
makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of
this announcement.

This announcement, for which the directors of Tong Ren Tang Technologies Co. Ltd. collectively and
individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing
the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
for the purpose of giving information with regard to Tong Ren Tang Technologies Co. Ltd. The directors,
having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief:- (1) the
information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not
misleading; (2) there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement in this
announcement misleading; and (3) all opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after
due and careful consideration and are founded on bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.
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RESULT HIGHLIGHTS

Tong Ren Tang Technologies Co. Ltd. (“the Company”) mainly strives for the modernisation and
internationalization of traditional Chinese medicine by improving the existing Chinese medicinal products
and developing natural pharmaceuticals, while expanding the sales network and intergrating modern
Chinese medicine into the mainstream international pharmaceutical market. The Company is engaged in
the development of pharmaceutical technologies, manufacture and sales of Patent Medicine and biological
formulations. Given the household brand name of “�� ” with history of 332 years and the strict
implementation of cost-effective policies on production, the Company has achieved substantial growth in
revenue and net prof it over the past few years. Revenue of  RMB338,699,000 and net prof it  of
RMB54,379,000 for the year ended 31 December 2000, representing an increase of 9.94% and 42.14%
respectively as compared with the same period in last year.

ANNUAL RESULTS

The Board of Directors are pleased to announce that the audited results of Tong Ren Tang Technologies
Co. Ltd. for the year ended 31 December 2000, together with the comparative f igures for the
corresponding period of the previous financial year, as follows:

Note 2000 1999
RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue b 338,699 308,068

Cost of sales (173,218) (167,507)

Gross profit 165,481 140,561

Distribution costs (35,424) (26,343)

Administrative expenses (62,267) (54,082)

Profit from operations 67,790 60,136

Finance cost (1,164) (3,034)

Profit before tax 66,626 57,102

Income tax expense c (12,247) (18,844)

Net profit for the year 54,379 38,258

Dividends – (38,258)

Earnings per share
– Basic d RMB0.44 RMB0.35
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Notes:

a. Corporate Restructuring and Basis of Presentation

The Company was incorporated as a joint stock company with limited liability in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”)
on 22 March 2000 and its placing of H shares were listed on the GEM on 31 October 2000. In preparing for the listing of the
Company’s H shares on the GEM, Beijing Tongrentang Company Limited (“Tongrentang Ltd.”) has underwent a restructuring
(“Restructuring”), details of which are set out in the prospectus of the Company dated 24 October 2000 (the “Prospectus”).

The accompanying financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) issued by
the International Accounting Standard Committee.

The Restructuring was accounted for as a reorganisation of the Company as a continuing operation and accordingly, the
financial statements have been prepared as if the current structure of the Company had been in existence throughout the year
ended 31 December 2000, rather than from the date on which the Restructuring was completed. The Company’s directors are of
the opinion that the financial statements prepared on this basis present fairly the results of operations and the state of affairs of
the Company as a whole. Therefore, the net profit for the year ended 31 December 2000 includes the results of operations
before the Restructuring.

As the Company was incorporated on 22 March 2000, the prior year f inancial statements of the Company were presented for
comparative purposes only.

b. Revenue

An analysis of the Company’s revenue by geographical regions is as follows:

2000 1999
RMB’000 RMB’000

Sales of medicine:
Domestic 327,486 302,502
Overseas 9,734 5,566

Agency fee income - domestic 1,479 –

338,669 308,068

c. Taxation

Pursuant to the relevant income tax laws of the PRC, the Company is subject to Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”) at a rate of
15%. Moreover, according to the Notice for explanation of the execution of enterprise income tax policy (1995) No. 573 issued
by Beijing Local Tax Bureau, enterprises that are qualif ied as high-technology enterprises are entitled to further tax holidays
on EIT. The Company obtained the approval as a high-technology enterprise on 29 August 2000 and would, subject to the
approval from the PRC Tax Bureau, be exempted from EIT for three years starting from the first year of profitable operations
and a 50% reduction in the next three years. However, the exempted EIT has to be transferred to reserves as tax reserve and is
not distributable to shareholders of the Company. According to the approval from Beijing High-Technology Industrial
Development District Tax Bureau, the Company is entitled to full exemption for EIT from June to December 2000. The year
2000 is the f irst prof itable year for the Company. As of 31 December 2000, the exempted EIT of 15% amounting to
approximately RMB4,427,000 for the period from June to December 2000, had been transferred to tax reserve.

However, during the period from January to May 2000, the Company was in the early stage of incorporation and has not
obtained the profit tax registration certificate. Hence, the Company was unable to make tax registration separately to Beijing
High-Technology Industrial Development District Tax Bureau and the EIT paid amounting approximately to RMB12,247,000
was submitted together with Tongrentang Limited at tax rate of 33%. For the overpaid EIT of 18% amounting to approximately
RMB6,680,000, which is granted to be returned by the Beijing Finance Bureau, the Company will record tax refund as income
on cash basis. As of 31 December 2000, there was no such income recorded by the Company.
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d. Earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the net prof it for the year ended 31 December 2000 attributable to
ordinary shareholders of approximately RMB54,379,000 (1999: RMB38,258,000) divided by the weighted average number of
ordinary shares outstanding during the year of 122,942,222 shares (1999: 110,000,000 shares).

Diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2000 is not presented because there were no dilutive potential
ordinary shares in existence during the year.

MOVEMENT IN RESERVES

Statutory Statutory
Share Revaluation surplus public Retained

premium reserve reserve fund welfare fund Tax reserve profits
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balances as of
1 January 1999 – – – – – –
Net profit for the year – – – – – 38,258
Dividends – – – – – (38,258)

Balances as of
1 January 2000 – – – – – –
Revaluation surplus – 18,630 – – – –
Premium from shares

issued in connection
with the Restructuring 354 (18,630) – – – –

Issue of the Domestic
shares to the China
Beijing Tong Ren Tang
Holdings Corp. and
other shareholders 35 – – – – –

Issue of H shares  180,526 – – – – –
Shares issuance expense (22,990) – – – – –
Net profit for the year – – – – – 54,379
Dividends – – – – – –
Appropriations from

retained profits – – 5,438 2,719 4,427 (12,584)

Balances as of
31 December 2000 157,925 – 5,438 2,719 4,427 41,795
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For the year ended 31 December 2000, the directors proposed appropriations of 10% and 5% (1999:0%
and 0%) of net profit after tax, determined under PRC accounting standards, to statutory surplus reserve
fund and statutory public welfare fund. The appropriations amounted to RMB 8,156,813 in aggregate in
which RMB 5,437,875 and RMB 2,718,938 were statutory surplus reserve fund and statutory public
welfare fund respectively. These reserves cannot be used for purposes other than those for which they are
created and are not distributable as cash dividends.

DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors declares and proposes the final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2000 of
RMB 0.21 per share based on 110,000,000 domestic shares and 72,800,000 H shares in issue. Such
proposed dividend has not been charged to the accounts and is subject to passing of the proposal at the
Annual General Meeting to be held on 16 May 2001. The dividend will be payable on or before 30 June
2001 to shareholders whose names appear on the H shares register of member of the Company  at 4:00
p.m. on 12 April 2001.

CLOSURE OF H SHARE REGISTER

The H shares register of shareholders of the Company will be closed from 16 April 2001 to 15 May 2001
(both days inclusive), during which no transfer of H shares will be effected.

BUSINESS REVIEW AND PROPSECT

The Company was registered in the Beijing Economic and Technology Development Zone and was
designated as a high technology enterprise this year according to the relevant PRC policy, the Company
will be entitled to certain preferential treatment.

Domestic sale is mainly undertaken by Tongrentang Ltd. on our behalf. Through the concerted efforts of
the Company and Tongrentang Ltd. after mutual consultation, Tongrentang Ltd. has expanded the scale of
the Company’s products sale. In order to accomplish the Company’s sales plan, a branch company of
Tongrentang Ltd. has been actively boosting sale of the Company’s products and constantly modifying its
selling method through market segmentation, enhancement of customer relations, all helped in building of
a flexible marketing mechanism. It also helps to assist the Company in the implementation of the brand
marketing strategy. We are actively building our flagship and major brands with the support of an effective
marketing plan which has broadened the market awareness of our products. Product presentations were
organised in a number of major cities focusing on products such as Ganmao Qingre Granule, Liuwei
Dihuang Pill and so on. The import and export arm of the Company has been aggressively capturing the
key overseas markets. The Company aims at further consolidating the presence in the Southeast Asian
markets, while at the same time, develop the markets in Europe and America, with Canada, Holland and
the Czech Republic as entry points and penetrate into the mainstream pharmaceutical markets in both
continents.

In 2001, the Company will upgrade its existing production lines in accordance with the GMP requirements
in a bid to obtain the domestic GMP certification. The hardware and software in respect of the production
lines for granules. pills. tablets and soft capsules will be modified to comply with the requirements of the
State Pharmaceutical Supervision and Administration and meet the GMP standards. Through such project
and by strictly enforcing GMP, the Company intends to further improve the corporate management, which
is conducive to the technical enhancement of our key products and modification of production process. It
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1. Expansion of production capability and
establishment of production base

Conducting feasibility studies.

2. Preparation and establishment of Research
Centre.

HK$1 million will be invested.

1. The Company has preliminary completed the
feasibility studies. It is expected to complete
the GMP requirements on four production lines
by the year of 2001.

2. Currently, the Research Centre has completed
part of the project screening process and has
embarked on the secondary stage of research
and development for more than 10 projects,
including the quality issue, applications of new
technologies; improvement in production
process based on the Statutory Standard of the
PRC Pharmacopeia; and undertaking of
fundamental research work. Project managers
and members have been assigned for most of
the projects, and research of which have already
begun or in preparation.

Actual investment amounted to RMB1.1 million,
approximate to HK$1.03 million.

will enable the Company to further increase its product quality and reduces production time, with the
ultimate objective of satisfying the requirements of its domestic and overseas customers.

In accordance with the corporate development strategy, the Company will endeavor to strengthen the
operation of the Research Centre, accelerate the recruitment and training of hi-tech talents, step up the
contribution to change in product mix and foster the development of products with earning potential. The
new medicines under development by the Company are: new anti-influenza drug (�� !" ), new
anti-cardiovascular system disease drug (�� !"#$ ) and new anti-menopause syndrome drug (�
�� !"#$ ).

The Company will continue to advocate the application of advanced technology for the development of
natural herbal medicines. On the basis of preserving the characteristic of Chinese medicinal raw materials
and the medication characteristic of Tong Ren Tang (“�� ”), the Company aims to achieve
modernisation and internationalisation of Chinese medicine. We will make our best efforts in developing
our businesses to produce good economic results and better returns for our shareholders.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SECURITIES

During the year, the Company has not purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed shares.

COMPARISON OF THE BUSINESS PLANS AND ACTUAL PROGRESS

Business objectives as stated in the Prospectus dated 24 October 2000

Expected project progress Actual project progress

From 31 October 2000 to 31 December 2000
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3. Development of new medicines

A. New anti-influenza drug
Clinical trial.

B. New anti-cardiovascular system disease
drug Clinical trial.

C. New anti-menopause syndrome drug
Clinical trial.

HK$500,000 will be invested in the three
medicines by December 2000.

4. The Company entered into agreement with
Dianorm G. Maierhafer GMBH (“Dianorm”) in
May 2000 for the establishment of a joint
venture, Beijing Tong Ren Tang WM Dianorm
Biotech Co., Limited. By utilizing Dianorm’s
advanced technologies in liposome and other
bio-pharmaceutical areas, the Company will be
able to promote the technological level of
Chinese medicine and will be able to develop
other new bio-pharmaceutical products.

The Company is in the process of forming the
joint venture.

5. Establishment of its own domestic sales network
in order to strengthen its existing overseas
sales and marketing network to further increase
the penetration of products in the domestic and
overseas market. No plan during the year.

6. The Company plans to establish website on
Chinese medicine so as to provide online
services on medical consultancy and the sale of
medicine.

No plan during the year.

3. Development of new medicines

A. The drug has initially passed the experts
assessment of the State Pharmaceutical
S u p e r v i s i o n  a n d  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n .
Supplementary information with regard to
testing is being prepared based on expert
opinion while patent application is in
process.

B. As scheduled, vigorous clinical trial testing
has been done and is about to draw up
conclusion on the clinical testing.

C. To continue the clinical trial as scheduled.

Actual investment amounted to RMB960,000,
approximate to HK$900,000.

4. The approval of the joint venture contract and
articles of association has been obtained in
2000. The early stage of preparation for the
joint venture has been completed and the
registration procedures are under process.

5. No arrangement has been made according to
the Prospectus.

6. The PRC government has issued documents
stipulated that approvals are required for internet
related medical and healthcare activities and
only limited scope of business will be permitted.
The Company is studying such policy.
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7. The feasibility study has been completed and
site inspection and study are being processed.

Actual investment amounted to RMB110,000,
approximate to HK$103,000.

8. Since the relevant authority of the PRC
government has not yet issued any approval, no
investment has been made. Currently, the
Company is speeding up the process of
obtaining the approval.

No investment has been made up till now.

7. The Company plans to establish a production
base for Chinese medicinal raw materials at a
suitable location in China so as to ensure the
quality and supply of raw materials. Conduct
feasibility study.

HK$100,000 will be invested.

8. The Company signed an agreement dated 7
October 2000 with Hutchsion Chinese Medicine,
an indirectly wholly owned subsidiary of
Hutchsion Whampoa Limited, to form a joint
venture company, proposed to be named Tong
Ren  Tang  Hu tchs ion  Pha r maceu t i ca l
Development in Hong Kong. The Company is
in the process of forming the joint venture.

HK$6 million will be invested.

On Behalf of the Board of Directors
Yin Shun Hai

Chairman

Beijing, the PRC
15 March 2001

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the first annual general meeting of the Company will be held at Jia 20,
Nansanhuan Zhonglu, Fentai District, Beijing, the PRC on 16 May 2001 at 9:00 a.m. for the following
purposes:–

1. To receive and consider the audited f inancial statements of the Company and the Report of the
Directors and the Auditors for the year ended 31 December 2000;

2. To approve the appointment of Mr. Jin Shi Yuan as the independent non-executive directors;

3. To appoint auditors and to authorize the Board of Directors to fix their remuneration;

4. To empower the executive directors to exercise the authority for the determination of incentive bonus
to the relevant person of the Company as a motivation for the contribution of efforts to the
development of the Company;

5. To declare and propose a final dividend of RMB0.21 per share for the year ended 31 December 2000.
The proposed dividend will be payable on or before 30 June 2001 to shareholders whose names appear
on the register of Shareholders of the Company at 4:00 p.m. on 12 April 2001; and
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6. As special business, to consider and pass the following amendments to the Articles of Association of
the Company, as Special Resolutions:

THAT:
a) Article 87 – amend from “The Board shall consist of 7 Directors, including 1 Chairman and 2

Vice-chairmen” to “The Board shall consist of 7 to 11 Directors, including 1 Chairman and 2
Vice-chairmen”; and

b) Article 105 – amend from “Supervisory Committee consist of 3 members, including 1 head of
supervisors. The term of service of supervisors is 3 years and is subject to renewal upon election”
to “Supervisory Committee consist of 3 to 5 members, including 1 head of supervisors. The term
of service of supervisors is 3 years and is subject to renewal upon election”.

By Order of the Board
Yin Shun Hai

Chairman

Beijing, the PRC
15 March 2001

Notes:

1. Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting mentioned above is entitled to appoint one
or more proxies to attend and vote at the meeting on his or her behalf in accordance with the Articles
of Association of the Company. A proxy needs not be a shareholder of the Company.

2. In order to be valid, the proxy form of holder of H shares and , if such proxy form is signed by a
person under a power of attorney or other authority on behalf of the appointer, a notarially certified
copy of that power of attorney or authority shall be deposited at the Hong Kong Registrars Limited on
2/F., Vicwood Plaza, 199 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong  (“the Company’s Shares Registrar”)
not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or 48 hours before the time appointed
for taking the poll.

3. Shareholders or their proxies shall produce their identity documents when attending the meeting.

4. The register of shareholders of the Company will be closed from 16 April 2001 to 15 May 2001 (both
days inclusive), during which no transfer of shares will be registered.  In order to ascertain the
entitlement to attendance at the above meeting, all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by
the relevant share certif icate must be lodged with the Company's Share Registrar not later than
4:00p.m. on 12 April 2001, for registration.

5. Shareholders entitled to attend the Annual General Meeting have to notify in writing for the
attendance to the Company's Share Registrar not later than 26 April 2001.


